502172137 12/20/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
THOMSON LICENSING	09/21/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GVBB HOLDINGS S.A.R.L.	
Street Address:	412 F, ROUTE D'ESCH	
City:	Luxembourg	
State/Country:	LUXEMBOURG	
Postal Code:	L-2086	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13640179	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2136297401

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2136297400

Email: LAIPDocket@arentfox.com

Correspondent Name: Arent Fox LLP

Address Line 1: 555 West Fifth Street

Address Line 2: 48th Floor

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90013

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	033163.01667
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard Yo

Total Attachments: 3

source=033163-01667-Signed-Assignment-to-GVBB#page1.tif source=033163-01667-Signed-Assignment-to-GVBB#page2.tif source=033163-01667-Signed-Assignment-to-GVBB#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 029513 FRAME: 0410 OF \$40.00 13640179

CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Thomson Licensing, a Société par Actions Simplifiée (S.A.S) company duly organized and existing under the laws of France, registered under the number 383 461 191 with the Commercial and Companies Registry of Nanterre and having its principal office at 1, Rue Jeanne d'Arc, 92443 Issy les Moulineaux, France (the "Assignor"), and GVBB Holdings S.A.R.L., a company duly incorporated and existing under the laws of the Grand-Duche de Luxembourg and having a principal place of business at 412 F, route d'Esch, L-2086 Luxembourg (the "Assignee") (each a "party," and collectively, the "parties") have entered into a Patent Assignment Agreement ("PAA") dated December 31, 2010. Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings set forth in the PAA.

WHEREAS, Assignor and/or Thomson Affiliates (as defined in the PAA) was the owner of each of the patents and/or patent applications set forth in Attachment A hereto (the "Assigned Patents") on the Effective Date of the PAA;

WHEREAS, Pursuant to the PAA, Assignor, on behalf of itself and the Thomson Affiliates, assigned the Assigned Patents to Assignee; and

WHEREAS, the execution and delivery of this confirmatory assignment is required by the PAA.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, including the premises and covenants set forth in the PAA, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor, on behalf of itself and the Thomson Affiliates, hereby confirm the sale, assignment and transfer to Assignee as per the PAA, and Assignee hereby confirms its acceptance of such sale, assignment and transfer of all right, title and interest throughout the world in and to (i) the Assigned Patents, (ii) patents that issue therefrom, and future patents and patent applications claiming a priority from any of the foregoing, including reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, renewals, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues or extensions of the foregoing, and (iii) the right to claim priority from the foregoing.
- 2. <u>Due Authorization</u>. Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and any other official of any applicable Governmental Authority to issue any and all registrations from any and all applications for registration included in the Assigned Patents to and in the name of Assignee.
- 3. <u>Governing Law.</u> This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the Laws of the State of New York applicable to contracts executed in and to be performed in that State, without regard to the conflicts of law principles of such State.
- 4. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed and delivered (including by facsimile transmission) in one or more counterparts, and by the different parties hereto in

LA/1215938.1

4

separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative.

Thomson Licensing

Name: Alfred de La Ssence Title: Chain man

Sept 21,2012.

Name: David Salob A Title: Manager class A

LA/1215938.1

Attachment A – Patent Applications

Internal Reference	Filing Country	Filing Date	Filing Number	Title
PD100013	wo	30 March 2011	PCT/EP2011/054955	Camera Viewfinder with Continuous Variable Adjustable Colour Temperature
PD100013	ЕР	9 April 2010	10305368.2	Camera Viewfinder with Continuous Variable Adjustable Colour Temperature

LA/1215938.1

RECORDED: 12/20/2012

4 TAKE

PATENT REEL: 029513 FRAME: 0413